
AGENDA
Committee CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016, 2.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 2, COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lent (Chair)
Councillors Kirsty Davies-Warner, De'Ath, Evans, Goddard, Merry, 
Sanders and White

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes - to follow  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 26 January 2016.

4  The Needs of Adopted Children in School  

Anne Bell, Director Wales, Adoption UK will provide the Committee with a 
presentation.

5  Education Report/Item  

6  Quarter 3 Complaints and Representations Report 2015/2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

The Report provides the Committee with details of the complaints and 
representations from 1st October 2015 through to 31st December 2015.

(a) Kim Brown, Service Manager, Policy and Performance will present the 
report and will be available to answer any questions Members may have.



7 Quarter 3 Performance Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

This report provides the Committee with information and performance data in 
respect of Quarter 3 2015/2016.

(a) Kim Brown, Service Manager, Policy and Performance will present the 
report and will be available to answer Members questions.

8  Member Visits - Verbal Update  

Debbie Martin-Jones, Operational Manager Looked After Children to provide the 
Committee with an update. 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

9  Regulation 32 Report  (Pages 17 - 26)

The item, report, and appendices are confidential and not for publication by 
virtue of paragraph 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972.

10  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is 24 May 2016 
@ 2.00 pm.

This meeting will be followed by a Forum Meeting to discuss and 
review the last year and to aid preparation of the Draft Annual Report 

for 2015/16 for Council

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 24 February 2016
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



1

CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
01 March 2016

QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS REPORT
QUARTER 3 2015-16

Reason for the Report
1. The Committee’s terms of reference state that it will receive Children’s Services 

Complaints reports.

2. This Quarter 3 Report covers complaints and representations from 1st October 

2015 through to 31st December 2015.

Introduction
3. The current Welsh Government guidance and regulations in relation to social 

services complaints and representations came into being on 1st August 2014.

4. The procedure places the emphasis on the initial local resolution stage – Stage 

1 - with complainants being offered a discussion to resolve the matter.  The 

second formal stage (Stage 2) provides for independent investigation.  If the 

outcome of Stage 2 does not satisfy the complainant s/he has recourse to the 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

5. Citizens making complaints have a right to be listened to properly and have 

their concerns resolved quickly and effectively.  Children’s Services emphasis is 

on listening to concerns and using this learning to improve services for 

everyone who uses them.

6. Complaints should be handled in such a way that the complainant is the focus, 

not the process, and that the particular circumstances of the complainant are 

taken into account (including their age or disability).  Where the complaint 

relates to a looked after child, a child in need or a care leaver the local authority 

has a duty under the Children Act 1989 to provide an advocate as required.  All 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

children or young people who make complaints are offered a meeting and all 

children and families will receive a written response to the concerns they have 

raised.

7. The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 devotes Part 10 to 

complaints and this reflects Welsh Government guidance and regulations and 

the Councils procedures.  The Council is mindful that the Act will further 

promote people’s rights and collaborative working will be actively encouraged.

Summary of Complaints Activity During the Period
8.

Item Q2 2015-16 Q3 2015-16

Number open at start of period 28 29
Number received (overall) 25 34
Number received directly from 
children and young people

4 8

Number closed 24 41 (39 Stage 1)
Number outstanding at end of 
period

29 22

% responded to within 17 working 
days

6 / 24 = 25% 15 / 39 = 38%

9. During this quarter Children’s Services has seen an increase in the number of 

complaints received (25 to 34).

a. 59% (20) of the complaints received were in relation to the Social Worker 

or the service received.  15% (5) of the complaints received were in 

relation to decision making.  The remaining 26% (9) of complaints were 

in relation to other issues including communication, finance and 

placement.

b. 7 complaints were received about the Intake & Assessment Service, 

compared with 5 in Quarter 2.  11 complaints were received regarding 

the Child in Need Service compared with 7 in Quarter 2; 1 of which was 

received from a child in need via an advocate.  10 complaints were 

received about the Looked After Children Service compared with 9 in 

Quarter 2; 6 of which were received direct from looked after children or 

Page 2



3

an advocate.  The remaining 6 complaints were in relation to Fostering, 

the Personal Adviser Service, Safeguarding & Review, Transition and 

Protection of Vulnerable Adults.

10.An example of a complaint received and resolved during the quarter is:

An advocate from NYAS represented a young person who was in a foster 

placement.  The young person did not wish to meet with the Complaints Officer 

and was happy for his views to be represented by his advocate.

The young person’s complaint was in relation to decision making.  He 

recognised that he was much younger when the decisions about his future were 

made, but was reflecting on his earlier years and wanted an understanding of 

who had made the decisions and why.  The young person did not feel that his 

wishes were listened to at the time he was removed from his parent’s care as 

he had wanted to remain at home.

The Team Manager and Complaints Officer agreed that the young person’s 

concerns would best be addressed by undertaking Life Story Work with him.  

The young person has been in care for 7 years and has remained in the same 

placement.  It was agreed that the young person’s social worker would visit the 

young person to discuss Life Story Work and what this would entail, i.e. going 

through all information held about the young person and putting together a 

chronology with an emphasis on decision making and why he could not remain 

living at home.

The young person was in full agreement with this plan and felt that his 

complaint could be properly addressed with this course of action.  He was made 

aware that the process may take some time and that he would be fully involved 

during all stages.

Work on the young person’s Life Story continues.  He is now fully aware of the 

reasons why he could not remain living with his parent and understands why his 

views were not taken into account.

Page 3



4

Stage 2 Independent Investigations
11. If complainants remain unsatisfied at the conclusion of the informal Stage 1, 

they are entitled to seek a formal Independent Investigation under Stage 2 of 

the procedure.

12.At 30th September 2015 there were 6 complaints open at Stage 2.  During 

Quarter 2, 2 of these complaints were closed.

13.1 new Stage 2 investigation was initiated during the quarter so at 31st 

December 2015 there were 5 complaints being investigated under Stage 2 of 

the complaints procedure.

Learning from Complaints
14.Stage 2 reports undertaken by Independent Investigators include 

recommendations if required.  In response, an Action Plan is initiated to ensure 

that the recommendations are implemented and lessons are learned.  An 

example recommendation from one of the Stage 2 reports that was received 

during Quarter 2 was that Children’s Services have a view on the use of audio 

recordings in Child Protection cases and that this is translated into a written 

policy.  In response to this, Children’s Services are currently exploring the 

available options.

Ombudsman Investigations
15.Following on from a previous Ombudsman investigation, a referral for Child 

Practice Review was not accepted, however an Independent Management 

Review has been undertaken and the report is being finalised.  The Public 

Service Ombudsman is currently investigating one complaint and liaising with 

Children’s Services in relation to two other complaints.

Themes Emerging During the Quarter
16.There are no new themes emerging from complaints received during the 

quarter.

Page 4



5

Update on Progress from Themes Identified in Previous Periods
17.No new themes emerging from complaints were identified during Quarter 2.

Early Resolution
18.Eight individuals have contacted the Children’s Services Complaints Officer to 

share concerns.  By placing an emphasis on resolving issues at the earliest 

possible opportunity, these concerns have been dealt with immediately and 

therefore have not been opened as a formal complaint.  On these occasions, 

the issues have been brought to the attention of relevant Team or Operational 

Managers who have acted promptly to address the issues raised to the 

satisfaction of the individual.

Summary of Compliments
19.Teams are more readily sharing the compliments they receive from a variety of 

sources, e.g. service users and professionals, al
[...]
 CAERDYDD

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
1st March 2016

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Performance Summary – Quarter 3

Reasons for the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with information and 

performance data in respect of Quarter 3 2015-16 to enable the Committee to:

a. Understand the factors that impact on outcomes for children in need and 

looked after children.

b. Consider opportunities for improving outcomes for children in need and 

looked after children.

2. This is the second attempt at a more strategic approach to reporting to 

Committee.  It will be used as the basis for developing future reports that will 

give Members an understanding of cross cutting issues relating to looked after 

children both within the Council and wider partnerships.

3. The Quarter 3 report covers the period from 1st October 2015 to 31st December 

2015.

Overview of Performance

4. Quarter 2 was a particularly strong quarter for Children’s Services and while 

there has been progress in Quarter 3, there has also been slippage in some 

areas.

5. Work to progress the Children’s Services business plan has continued and key 

areas of progress include:

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



a. Implementation of Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) - there has 

been significant progress during Quarter 3 including:

o Project Board / Team established and Project Brief signed off.

o Governance arrangements agreed; project plan being implemented.

o MASH accommodation agreed as Cardiff Bay Police Station.

o Information Sharing Protocol development underway.

o Operating model agreed.

o Staff composition agreed for MASH (met with Trade Unions).

o Vetting process for staff commenced.

o ICT infrastructure agreed.

o Information sharing platform / IT solution developments are in 

process.

b. Early Help Strategy - launched during Quarter 3 and is being 

implemented.  The Prevention & Partnership Improvement Project 

Manager is in post a
[...]
how they use the 

grant.  Schools submit bids for the PDG funding and approximately £143,000 

has been distributed to schools to focus on specific activities to improve their 

capacity to meet the needs of looked after children, especially their wellbeing 

and emotional needs.  Schools have been asked to keep files with evidence of 

activities and impact on pupil outcomes.

8. A “virtual school” data tracking system for all looked after pupils is in place and 

provides a profile of every looked after child to include end of Key Stage 

attainment data, attendance and exclusions.  The virtual school is being 

improved further to hold more detailed information - by April 2016 the profile for 

each child will include national test results and termly assessment data.

9. Further development of Multi Agency Meetings (MAG) and identification of 

underachievement / barriers to learning is planned.  The intention is for MAGs 

to be more solution focussed and more focussed on targeting additional support 

more effectively.  Discussion will take place on a termly basis and support / 

referral will be targeted appropriately.  Schools will be fully involved in this 

process.  Progress after additional input will be assessed and if necessary 

further intervention put in place until there is evidence that the child is back on 

track and making progress.

10.There has been some slippage in progress against some of the milestones in 

the Corporate Plan relating to the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy, 

Page 11



work with Education to improve educational outcomes for looked after children 

and care leavers and the Workforce Strategy.  The CSE Strategy has been 

drafted in readiness for sign off by Cabinet in Quarter 4.  An interim CSE 

manager and permanent CSE co-ordinator have been appointed and are in 

post.  Once approved, the interim CSE manager will lead on the implementation 

of the CSE Strategy.  The training needs analysis for Children’s Services and 

partner agencies has been extended to include consideration of the volume of 

CSE cases, categories of risk and an analysis of perpetrators.  This is to ensure 

that the training provision reflects the complexity of the issues.  In relation to 

work with Education, following concerns raised in Quarter 2 regarding 

performance in relation to timeliness of Personal Education Plans for looked 

after children, information available in Quarter 3 shows no improvement to date.  

New arrangements have been established to provide Operational and Team 

Managers with information that enables them to proactively monitor PEPs.  It is 

too early to say whether these new arrangements have resulted in improved 

performance.  Work on the Children’s Services Workforce Strategy is ongoing 

and is on target to be signed off and an implementation plan agreed in Quarter 

4.

11.There has also been some slippage in progress against some of the milestones 

in the Children’s Services Plan relating to:

a. Improving the quality of referrals - the review of the Multi-Agency 

Referral Form planned for Quarter 2 has been integrated with work being 

undertaken in relation to the Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act.  

Consideration is being given to adopting the Cwm Taf form which takes 

account of the National Minimum Core Data Set.

b. Safeguarding monitoring requirements - work on the development of a 

suite of performance measures and mechanisms for reporting continues 

and is due for completion early in Quarter 1 2016-17.

c. YOS collaborative working - the absence of any certainty about the 

future of Local Authority boundaries until the recent publication of the 

Local Government (Wales) Bill has been an obstacle to progress.  Added 

Page 12



to which, the Youth Offending Service (YOS) was subject to a 

comprehensive external inspection during Quarter 3.  The Chief 

Executive and Police & Crime Commissioner commissioned a review of 

YOS governance which has now made recommendations for 

improvement.  A refresh of the governance arrangements is now 

underway with the Chief Executive as Chair of the Management Board.  

Progress in relation to the merger will be considered in that context.

d. Corporate Parenting Strategy - will be considered by Cabinet in Quarter 

4 and the launch will follow shortly after.

e. Re-commissioning of the Supervised Contact Service - evaluation 

completed and tender exercise undertaken – decision to award contract 

expected early in Quarter 4.  Currently on target for revised launch date 

in Quarter 1 2016-17.

f. Enhanced Fostering Scheme - following concerns raised in Quarter 2 

regarding the capacity of the provider to deliver on its commitments, the 

decision was taken in Quarter 3 to end the contract due to a lack of 

suitable placements.  The following actions are being taken as a result:

o Identification of alternative placements for young people to facilitate 

return to Cardiff.

o Review of future arrangements to meet the needs of this cohort.

o Review the financial impact arising from withdrawal of the scheme.

g. Welsh bilingual service - operational pressures have made the 

completion of the Linguistic Assessments more difficult.  Managers will 

focus on completing them in Quarter 4.

h. Savings - the month 9 position for Childrens Services shows an 

overspend of £1.59m (3.4%) against a budget of £46.6m.  As in previous 

years, there is ongoing pressure on external commissioning budgets, 

notably in relation to fostering placements.  The position also reflects 

current projections in relation to the savings targets set for the service in 

2015/16.  The latest position shows an anticipated shortfall of £1.1m in 

Page 13



relation to the savings target, although work is ongoing to reduce the 

number of high cost out of area placements.

i. Quality Assurance Framework - milestones associated with the 

development of the Quality Assurance Framework h
[...]
d some children who 

are placed in areas that are closer to their home address than some parts of the 

city.

17.95.9% (397 / 414) of statutory reviews for looked after children were held within 

prescribed timescales in Quarter 3 compared with 96.0% (458 / 477) in Quarter 

2 (SCC/021).  85.3% (353 / 414) of statutory visits were held in accordance with 

regulations in Quarter 3 – showing no change from 85.3% (407 / 477) in 

Quarter 2 (SCC/025 – PAM).

18.All looked after children were allocated to a social worker at 31st December 

2015.

19.As at 31st December 2015, 55 children were in external residential placements.  

Children’s Services were solely responsible for funding 29 of these placements 

with the remaining 26 receiving contributions from Education, Health, or both.  

The average weekly cost per child was £3,449, although this ranged from 

£1,900 to £6,144.  Contributions from Education range from 5% to 33% and 

Health range from 2% to 50% of the weekly cost - the percentage of the 

contribution is based upon factors such as how much the provider charges for 

education and therapy costs, the number of weeks in the school terms, the 

period of therapy, continuing health care needs and whether the child is 

statemented.

Financial Implications
20.There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.

Legal Implications
21.There are no legal implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is recommended to:

Page 15



 Consider the contents of the report and report any comments to the Cabinet 

Member.

MARIE ROSENTHAL TONY YOUNG

Director Governance and Legal Services Director of Children’s Services

16th February 2016

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Quarter 3 Complaints and Representations Report 2015/2016
	7 Quarter 3 Performance Update
	9 Regulation 32 Report
	Item 9 Appendix A - Regulation 32 visit 28 Jan 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

1 MARCH 2016

Present: County Councillor Lent(Chairperson)
County Councillors Kirsty Davies-Warner, De'Ath, Evans, 
Goddard, Merry, Sanders and White

73 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies for absence were received.

74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part 3 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

Councillor Sanders declared a personal interest on the basis that she has a family 
member employed at Tros Gynnal Plant, an agency working closely with the Local 
Authority.

75 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 26 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

76 :   THE NEEDS OF ADOPTED CHILDREN IN SCHOOL 

The Chairperson welcomed Ann Bell, Director Wales, Adoption UK to the meeting.  
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the ongoing work and aims of 
Adoption UK in Wales, focussing particular attention to educational attainment.  

Members were also shown a video providing an insight into the views of adopted 
children, their educational attainment and the difficulties they face.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

 Members discussed some of the reasons why children are adopted, including 
sexual abuse and queried whether being made aware of the reasons for the 
adoption, or the publicity that follows sexual abuse cases, makes it much more 
difficult for them to cope.  Members were advised that it is important that those 
young people are constantly reassured that they are safe from the abuse.  

 Members asked whether it would be good practice to make available 
therapeutic counselling? The Committee were advised that there should be 
additional information for parents about the background and reasons for 
adoption and also that from the Life Journey Work which is undertaken 
parents are able to understand and absorb the difficulties the adopted child is 
facing and therefore be able to have informed conversations with the adopted 
child.



 Members were advised that bullying is a problem faced by many adopted 
children as, because of their background, they are often more sensitive and 
believe that they are different. It is therefore both necessary and important that 
schools operate a good bullying policy.

 Members queried when it was felt that children/young people should be told 
that they are adopted and were advised that children should be told and that 
there has to be good support in place and available.

 Members asked whether it was the responsibility of the school to provide 
training for teaching in these circumstances and were advised that a 
percentage of the Pupil Depravation Grant can now be used.  Schools are 
purchasing good training packages for staff.  Members were advised that there 
was also designated teacher training to equip teachers to deal with these 
types of issues.  Members were informed that not all teachers are aware of 
that, but were now aware that the Pupil Depravation Grant can now be used 
for both foster and looked after children.

 Members asked advice about the best way forward for them and the Local 
Authority as they believe that there are issues surrounding teacher training 
and whilst it accepted that there are unhealthy attainment issues it is not 
always foster and looked after children with those issues.  Members were 
advised that it is important that there is widespread understanding and 
awareness of the adopted children, that has to apply to parents as well.  There 
should be more openness about adopted children; every person has a 
different history.  Officers advised that there are attainment difficulties with 
those children and young people who are not adopted and that adoptive 
parents and children should be allowed anonymity.

 Members were advised that there was little difference in the level of attainment 
between adopted children and looked after children, but as with other children 
whilst the support and help is there it does not follow that there will be high 
educational attainment and it is important that other ways to measure 
attainment are used. 

The Chairperson thanked Ann Bell for her attendance, presentation and for 
answering Members questions.

77 :   EDUCATION REPORT/ITEM 

The Chairperson welcomed Gillian James, Achievement Leader, Closing the Gap to 
the meeting.  

The Committee were provided with an update on the Cardiff Visual Tracker, It is 
currently being refined by Trevor Covey to include more detailed information.   
Leading on from that a Designated Teacher Forum has now been established.  

78 :   QUARTER 3 COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS REPORT 
2015/2016 



The Chair person welcomed Kim Brown, Service Manager, Policy and Performance 
to the meeting. 

Members were provided with an update on Children’s Services Complaints and 
Representations between 1 October 2015 and 31st December 2015 (Quarter 3).

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

 Members requested information about the mechanism used to identify 
emerging themes and were advised that it is a subjective test undertaken by 
the Complaints Officer.

 Members indicated that previously they had been advised that contact 
between Social Workers at Young People had been raised as a ‘theme’ and 
the Director advised that whilst the issue was still not being managed as 
effectively as it should be it has been addressed in the Annual Report.

 Members discussed the access to records, in particular, by young people and 
Officers advised that care has to be taken when providing information to young 
people to try and ensure that others are not affected by the disclosure of 
information.  A complaint was lodged by the mother of a young person to 
whom information had been provided due to the nature of some of the 
information therein.

The Chairperson thanked the Kim Brown for her attendance, presentation and for 
answering Members questions.

AGREED:  To note the content of the report

79 :   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Chairperson welcomed Kim Brown, Service Manager, Policy and Performance to 
the meeting who presented the report, the purpose of which was to enable the 
Committee to understand the factors that impact on outcomes for children in need 
and looked after children and also to enable them to consider opportunities for 
improving those outcomes.  

Members were advised that Quarter 2 was a strong quarter and that there had been 
some slippage in progress against some of the milestones in the Corporate Plan 
relating to the Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and some against the milestones in 
the Children’s Services Plan.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

Members asked how many children were currently the subject of ‘Out of County 
Placements’ and were advised that at the present time there were 100 children in out 
of county placements.

Members expressed concern as to whether or not there would be enough foster 
placements in the coming months.  The Director advised that he was content that 



there would be enough placements.  The Director also advised that currently all 
Social Worker vacancies had been filled.  

AGREED:  To note the content of the report

80 :   MEMBER VISITS - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Committee welcomed Tony Young, Director Social Services and Irfan Alam, 
Assistant Director, Children’s Services to the meeting to provide updated information 
in relation to the visits conducted by Committee Members to services and frontline 
teams as an ongoing part of the Committee's Annual Programme of work. The 
Director outlined the positive feedback from the various visits conducted.

The Chairperson had conducted a number of visits; concerns were raised about work 
loads and the capacity of staff to take leave and in the circumstances does that 
necessitate the employment of more Social Workers; whilst moral is good in the 
Looked After Children Service concerns were raised about the placement of children 
at home by the Courts; and during visits with Foster Carers concern was raised, not 
about the level of payment, but about the difficult tasks that Foster Carers were being 
asked to undertake and the banding of payments.

The Chairperson invited comments and questions from Members.

 Members discussed the purpose of the visits and felt that it was important that 
when issues are raised by them as a result of visits that they receive a 
response to those issues and that those involved also receive a response and 
further that they are advised as to what changes are made as a result.

 Members were advised that if there are concerns as a result of visits and 
information provided they could be addressed in the Work Programme.

 Members noted from visits that schools are sometimes reluctant to admit 
Looked After Children.  Officers advised that some schools have different 
approaches to Looked After Children, some embrace it and other have 
experienced difficulties previously with placements.  However, partnership 
working within the various teams has improved and any difficulties that arise 
are not allowed to drift.  It was noted that whilst all schools should be inclusive, 
what is required is the best placement for a particular child.  Some schools are 
highly inclusive but what is offered is not necessarily the best placement for 
the child.  Members felt that this should be followed up.  Officers advised it is 
difficult to ascertain whether it is endemic in a particular school – officers have 
said that some are better than others whilst Estyn reports that all schools are 
inclusive.  

 Members queried whether it would be of any benefit to meet officers are visits 
whilst the information is current.  Officers advised that consideration would 
have to be given as to how to move forward having received comments from 
Members to more specific actions.  Views of officers will be canvassed and 
information reported back to Members. 



 Members queried the opportunities for work experience for those young 
people.  Officers advised that there was a Looked After Children Traineeship 
Scheme, there is to be a presentation at the meeting in May in relation to that 
scheme, but were able to confirm that 6 young people had started with the 
Parks Department and 2 young people had obtained apprenticeships with the 
Council, one in IT and the other in the Youth Service. 

 Officers advised in relation to the Foster Carer Banding, work is ongoing to 
ensure that it is more equitable and suggested further visits to Foster Carers 
are arranged so that Members can be updated.

81 :   REGULATION 32 REPORT 

This item was not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Parts 4 & 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It was RESOLVED that the 
public would be excluded for this item.

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.

82 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is  24 May 2016 at 
2.00 pm.


